
MEMORANDUM 
 

To: SFSWMA Joint Powers Board 

From: Randall Kippenbrock, P.E., Executive Director RLK 

Date: November 13, 2025 

Subject: Request for Approval of Amendment No. 5 to the Services Agreement with 

Ambitions Technology Group, LLC of Albuquerque, NM, for Managed IT Services 

(RFP No. 21/01/P) 

 

 

SUMMARY 

 

The Agency is requesting the Board approve Amendment No. 5 (Amendment) to the Services 

Agreement (Agreement) with Ambitions Technology Group (Ambitions) of Albuquerque, NM, to 

continue managing the Agency’s IT network. 

 

The Amendment extends the term of the Agreement through November 19, 2026 (Year 6). Per 

Article 5, the Agreement can be renewed annually upon approval by the Board, not to exceed ten 

years. 

 

The Amendment also increases compensation by $60,000 to a total amount not to exceed 

$371,000.  

 

Funding is available in 8100851.510310 (Landfill Service Contracts) and 8100852.510310 

(BuRRT Service Contracts). 

 

 

BACKGROUND 

 

Amendment No. 5 will continue the following services: 

 

• End-user support, including live helpdesk 

• On-site and remote desk support 

• After-hours emergency support 

• Network and endpoint monitoring, optimizing, and reporting 

• Network support (including switches, firewalls, and wireless access points) 

• Network data and security 

• Server management and support, including Microsoft Hyper-V virtualization infrastructure 

• Backup management, testing, and reporting 

• Disaster recovery, including periodic test restore from backup 

• Incident response 

• 24/7 system monitoring and response 

• Network vulnerability assessment 

• Internet access and support, including VPN and desktop remote access 



• Email infrastructure and support 

• Maintenance of client documentation (full and current playbook of supported environment) 

• Security patch management and updates 

• Antivirus updates (endpoints and network storage) 

• Malware detection and removal 

• Spyware detection and removal 

• Spam-filter updates 

• Hardware monitoring for signs of failures 

• Add or remove users (endpoints and network) 

• New hardware or software, or replace 

• Microsoft Office support 

• Software application support, including liaising with vendors 

• Software licensing (renewal, maintenance, documentation) 

• Mobile device management 

• Audiovisual technology support, including Cisco WebEx Meetings 

• Support liaison for CenturyLink, Mitel phone system, and Open Edge payment system 

• Network and endpoint inventory support 

• Annual employee security awareness training 

• Design, configuration, and support for network and endpoint technologies 

• Quarterly reviews and long-term planning for network and endpoint technologies 

 

On September 2, 2020, the Agency issued Request for Proposal (RFP) No. 21/01/P for managed 

IT services. Eight firms responded to the RFP. 

 

On November 19, 2020, the Board approved a Services Agreement with Ambitions for $60,000. 

 

On November 18, 2021, the Board approved Amendment No. 1 to the Agreement. Amendment 

No. 1 increased the compensation by $60,000 for a total amount not to exceed $120,000 and 

extended the term to November 19, 2022. 

 

On November 17, 2022, the Board approved Amendment No. 2, which increased compensation 

by $54,100 for a total amount not to exceed $174,100 and extended the term to November 19, 

2023. 

 

On November 16, 2023, the Board approved Amendment No. 3 to increase the compensation by 

$66,500 to a total amount not to exceed $240,600 and extend the Agreement term through 

November 19, 2024. The Amendment also migrated the Agency’s email infrastructure and support 

from a local exchange (physical) server to the cloud-based Microsoft Exchange Online platform. 

 

On November 21, 2024, the Board approved Amendment No. 4, which increased compensation 

by $70,400 for a total amount not to exceed $311,000 and extended the term to November 19, 

2025.  



ACTION REQUESTED 

 

The Agency requests the Board approve Amendment No. 5 to the Agreement with Ambitions 

Technology Group for managed IT services. 

 

The Agency requests approval to extend the term of the Agreement through November 19, 2026, 

and to increase compensation by $60,000 for a total amount not to exceed $371,000. 

 

 

Attachments: 

1) Amendment No. 5 – Services Agreement 

2) Amendment No. 4 – Services Agreement 

3) Amendment No. 3 – Services Agreement 

4) Amendment No. 2 – Services Agreement 

5) Amendment No. 1 – Services Agreement 

6) Services Agreement with Ambitions Technology Group 

 

 
M:\Memo\111325.3  



ATTACHMENT 1 

 

Amendment No. 5 – Services Agreement  



SANTA FE SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT AGENCY 
AMENDMENT No. 5 

SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH 
AMBITIONS TECHNOLOGY GROUP 

 (Managed IT Services - 2020) 
 

 This AMENDMENT No. 5 ("Amendment") to the SERVICES AGREEMENT, dated 

November 19, 2020 ("Agreement"), is made and entered into between the Santa Fe Solid Waste 

Management Agency ("Agency") and Ambitions Technology Group, LLC ("Contractor"). The 

date of this Amendment shall be the date the Agency executes this Amendment. 

RECITALS 

Under the terms of the Agreement, Contractor has agreed to provide managed IT services 

(RFB No. 21/01/P). 

Pursuant to Article 20, Amendment of the Agreement, and for good and valuable 

consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are acknowledged by the parties, the Agency 

and Contractor agree as follows: 

1. COMPENSATION 

Article 3, Compensation of the Agreement is hereby amended to increase the amount of 

compensation by a total of Sixty Thousand Dollars and No Cents ($60,000.00) so that Article 3 

reads in its entirety as follows: 

A. The Agency shall pay to Contractor in full payment for services rendered, including 

applicable gross receipts taxes, a sum not to exceed Three Hundred Seventy-One Thousand Dollars 

and No Cents ($371,000.00). 



Ambitions Technology Group Services Agreement for Managed IT Services – Amendment No. 5  2 

DESCRIPTION AMOUNT 

ORIGINAL CONTRACT $60,000.00 

AMENDMENT NO. 1 $60,000.00 

AMENDMENT NO. 2 $54,100.00 

AMENDMENT NO. 3 $66,500.00 

AMENDMENT NO. 4 $70,400.00 

AMENDMENT NO. 5 $60,000.00 

CONTRACT TO DATE $371,000.00 
 
B.  Contractor shall be responsible for payment of gross receipts taxes levied by the 

State of New Mexico on the sums payable under this Agreement.  

C. Payment shall be made upon receipt and approval by the Agency of invoices 

containing a detailed report of services completed. Compensation shall be paid only for services 

actually performed as set forth in the Fee Schedule attached hereto in Exhibit A. 

D. Invoices containing reimbursement expenses, if any, shall be itemized.  

2. TERM AND EFFECTIVE DATE 

  Article 5, Term and Effective Date of the Agreement is amended to extend the term of the 

Agreement, so that Article 5 reads in its entirety as follows: 

A. This Agreement shall be effective when signed by the Agency and terminate on 

November 19, 2026, unless it is terminated sooner pursuant to Article 6 of this Agreement.  

B.         Pursuant to the limitations on multi-term contracts for services codified in Section 13-

1-150 NMSA 1978, this Agreement may not exceed ten (10) years, including all extensions and 

renewals. Subject to that limitation, this Agreement can be renewed annually, if agreed upon by the 

Agency and Contractor. 



Ambitions Technology Group Services Agreement for Managed IT Services – Amendment No. 5  3 

3. AGREEMENT IN FULL FORCE 

 Except as specifically provided in this Amendment, the Agreement remains and shall remain 

in full force and effect in accordance with its terms. 

 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment as of the dates set 

forth below. 

SANTA FE SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT AGENCY: 
 
 
________________________ __________________ 
Lee Garcia Date: 
Chairperson, Joint Powers Board 
 
 
     
CONTRACTOR:                            
                                                     
 
________________________                    __________________ 
Lucas Rael Date: 
Chief Executive Officer 
Ambitions Technology Group 
     
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
  
________________________                    __________________ 
Nancy R. Long Date: 
Agency Attorney 
  



Ambitions Technology Group Services Agreement for Managed IT Services – Amendment No. 5  4 

EXHIBIT A 
 

Year 6 Fee Schedule 
  



Ambitions Technology Group Services Agreement for Managed IT Services – Amendment No. 5  5 

FEE SCHEDULE 
 

RFP No. 21/01/P 
MANAGED IT SERVICES FOR THE  

SANTA FE SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT AGENCY 
 

Description Quantity Unit Price Monthly Cost 

Server Support – Physical Machine 3 $ $ Included 
Server Support – Microsoft Virtual Machine 4 $ $ Included 
WasteWorks Satellite Server Support 2 $ $ Included 
Desktop Support 19 $ $ Included 
Desktop Limited Use 5 $ $ Included 

Laptop Support 1 $ $ Included 
Laptop Support - Limited Use 2 $ $ Included 
Kronos Kiosk (Dell OptiPlex 3070) Support - 
Limited Use 2 $ $ Included 
Conference Room Television with Lenovo 
Think Centre Support - Limited Use 2 $ 

 
$ Included 

ESET Server Security Suite or Similar  5 $ $ Included 
ESET Desktop/Laptop Security Suite or 
Similar 24 $ $ Included 
One Siris4 Business Server Offsite Storage – 
3TB(1) 1 $391.08 $391.08 
Hyper V Host 1 $ $ Included 
Microsoft Exchange Online Plan 1with Email 
Spam and Virus Filtering, Duo Multifactor 
Authentication and DropSuite Backup Solution  1 $321.80 $321.80 

  Total   $4,791.13 

(1) Datto license and 3TB offsite storage: 
Year 1 - $155.00/month  
Year 2 and 3 - $260.72/month 
Year 4 and 5 - $325.90/month 
Beyond Year 5 - $391.08/month 






















































































	e1001185-b420-4b33-a012-69ef12aa1d97.pdf
	FEE SCHEDULE

	0c69ac35-fabf-47b7-a2ee-f36415e6fcb9.pdf
	e1001185-b420-4b33-a012-69ef12aa1d97.pdf
	FEE SCHEDULE



